ORDINANCE 2020 – 71

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND THE WARREN COUNTY ENGINEER REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT WATER LINE RELOCATION

WHEREAS, the Warren County Engineer's Office (Warren County) is in the process of finalizing plans to construct a new bridge over the Little Miami River upstream of the deteriorating existing bridge on King Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the improvements require the relocation of an eight inch raw water line the City of Mason uses to provide irrigation water for the Golf Course and Kings Island Drive; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mason now desires to enter into a Cooperative Agreement to enable Warren County to be responsible for the water main relocation and invoice the City of Mason at the completion of construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a Cooperative Agreement with Warren County, with said Cooperative Agreement being in the substantial form as that attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payments to Warren County in an amount not to exceed \$126,000 in accordance with the terms of the Cooperative Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 10th day of August, 2020.

| | Mayor | |
|---------|-------|--|
| Attest: | | |
| | | |